
  

 
 

 

THE CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC PROSPERITY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 25 July 2014 
 
Time:  11.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Glen O’Connell, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Nottingham City Council 
Secretary 
 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Rav Kalsi, Constitutional Services Officer    
Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 20 June 2014 for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  ECONOMIC PROSPERITY COMMITTEE - SCRUTINY  
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Nottingham 
City Council  
 

9 - 12 

5  GROWTH DEAL OUTCOME  
Ian Curryer, Chief Executive, Nottingham City Council   
David Ralph, Chief Executive, D2N2 
 

13 - 28 

Public Document Pack



 
6  EU FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS  

 
 

a   EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUNDS: ANNUAL 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
Chris Henning, Director of Economic Development, Nottingham City 
Council and Matt Lockley, Economic Development Team Manager, 
Nottinghamshire County Council 
 

29 - 44 

b   NOTTINGHAM SUSTAINABLE URBAN DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
For information only 
 

45 - 48 

c   LEADER RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES 2014 - 20  
Matt Lockley, Economic Development Team Manager, Nottinghamshire 
County Council 
 

49 - 52 

7  N2 STRATEGY  
Presentation by Andrew Muter, Chief Executive, Newark and Sherwood 
District Council 
 

 

8  MANAGING THE BUSINESS OF THE ECONOMIC PROSPERITY 
COMMITTEE  
John Robinson, Chief Executive, Gedling Borough Council 
 

53 - 60 

9  BROADBAND - D2N2 GROWTH DEAL  
Matt Lockley, Economic Development Team Manager at 
Nottinghamshire County Council 
 

61 - 64 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE IS A PRE-MEETING FOR LEADERS AND CHIEF 

EXECUTIVES AT 9.30 AM ON 25 JULY 2014 IN THE GROUND FLOOR COMMITTEE 
ROOM AT LOXLEY HOUSE, NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
THE CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Len Maynard Suite - Royal Concert Hall  
on 20 June 2014 from 11.35 - 12.50 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Baron 
Councillor Roger Blaney 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Neil Clarke 
Mayor Tony Egginton (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Lally 
Councillor Alan Rhodes 
 
 

Councillor Simon Greaves 
Councillor Milan Radulovic 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive, Nottingham City Council 
Anthony May - Sub for Chief Executive, Nottinghamshire County Council 

(Corporate Director and Deputy Chief Executive) 
Phillip Marshall - Chief Executive, Ashfield District Council 
Neil Taylor - Chief Executive, Bassetlaw District Council 
Ruth Hyde - Chief Executive, Broxtowe Borough Council 
Paula Darlington - Sub for Chief Executive, Gedling Borough Council 
Beverley Smith - Sub for Chief Executive, Mansfield District Council 
Andrew Muter - Chief Executive, Newark and Sherwood District Council  
Allen Graham - Chief Executive, Rushcliffe Borough Council 
David Ralph - Chief Executive, D2N2 
Peter Richardson - Chair of D2N2 
Glen O’Connell - Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Nottingham 

City Council 
Angelika Kaufhold - Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
Liz Jones - Head of Policy, Nottingham City Council 
Matthew Lockley - Economic Development Manager, Nottinghamshire County 

Council 
James Schrodel - Pol
[...]
ning discussions with the LEP right away on its priorities for the next round of Growth 

Deals. 

 

 

Page 28



 
 

CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITY COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2014 
  

Subject: European Structural investment Funds: Annual Implementation Plan 

Presenting 
authority / 
representative): 

Nottingham City Council / Nottinghamshire County Council 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Chris Henning, Director of Economic Development, Nottingham City 
Council chris.henning@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Matt Lockley, Economic Development Team Manager, Nottinghamshire 
County Council matthew.lockley@nottscc.gov.uk  
 

Key Decision: Yes No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Value of decision: £Nil Revenue  Capital 

Authorities affected: All Date of consultation  
with relevant authorities: 13.07.14 (Chief 
Executives) 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/constituent authorities): 
 
a) The need for N2 officers and LEP Board members to continue to shape the framework 

programme which is being developed at D2N2-level 
b) The process for identifying N2 priority projects for funding within this framework 
c) The identification of programmes within that framework which N2 believes could be 

commissioned at N2 rather than D2N2 level 
d) An early outline of the on-going role that N2 should play in relation to the delivery of the 

framework. 
 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s): 

 
a) Agree the establishment of an officer sub-group of the EPC to draw up recommendations on 
the ESIF implementation plan for the EPC for sign off by written procedures before 11th 
September D2N2 Board.  D2N2 Board Members to present this at the Board as Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire position on 11th September.  Officer sub-group then to focus on the identification 
and prioritisation of potential projects to be put forward for ESIF resources and thereafter the 
development of agreed priority projects. 
 
b) Agree liaison (via LEPOG) with D2N2 to ensure a clear understanding of critical success 
factors to give projects the greatest chance of success. 
 
c) Agree the principle that commissioning is more effective if done closer to the (local) point of 
delivery – however, there may be occasions when economies of scale (in commissioning, 
management or delivery) mean that commissioning at D2N2-level is more appropriate. 
 
d) Agree that D2N2 officers should set out a rationale for why they believe specific activities 
(within each of the 19 key activities) should be commissioned on a LEP-wide basis. 
 
e) Agree that EPC (through LEP Board) should push for a specific agreement with D2N2 which 
sets out the substantive role played by N2 at each stage of the process. 
 

 
Page 29

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:chris.henning@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.lockley@nottscc.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

1.1 The timetable within the D2N2 paper (Appendix A) sets out that the Annual 
Implementation Plan needs to be submitted to Government at the end of October.  
However, N2 will need to be in a position to both shape and respond to a 
consultation document which D2N2 issues in mid-late July. The EPC meetings in 
July and September are therefore important staging posts. 

 
The D2N2 LEP Board will consider the draft Implementation plan at its meeting on 
11 September. The LEP will be consulting on the draft during August; however 
there is not a scheduled meeting of the EPC during this period. It is important that 
N2 respond collectively to this consultation and we recommend that an Officer’s 
group meets to consider the draft and make recommendations to the EPC through 
written procedures. We would then recommend the view of the EPC is represented 
by the EPC D2N2 Board members at the meeting on 11 September.  
 

1.2 The ‘Key Activities by Theme’ – N2 Council officers have been involved (through 
LEPOG and theme-related groups) in the development of the headline activ
[...]
. 
There has not yet been a conclusive discussion at LEP Board level (or 
LEPOG) about this – although the assumption by D2N2 officers is that the 
commissioning process is managed at D2N2-level.  Guidance from CLG is not 
yet definitive – and allows scope for ‘local partners’ to ‘promote desired 
investments for key local priorities and how they might be met through the 
Funds.  In light of this, we recommend: 

 

 That N2 agrees the principle that commissioning is more effective if done 
closer to the (local) point of delivery – however, there may be occasions 
when economies of scale (in commissioning, management or delivery) 
mean that commissioning at D2N2-level is more appropriate1 

 

 That D2N2 officers should set out a rationale for why they believe specific 
activities (within each of the 19 key activities) should be commissioned on 
a LEP-wide basis 

 

 The N2 EPC should consider this rationale and make further proposals in 
this light 

 
1.4 N2’s role in management, monitoring and delivery of the ESIF – The draft 

ESIF strategy sets out the activities involved from development of the Annual 
Implementation Plan through to monitoring and review of delivery (see 
Appendix B).  This does not currently describe specifically the role of the EPC 
(although it does lay out the general role of an ‘ESIF Advisory Network’.  We 
recommend that the EPC (through LEP Board) should push for a specific 
agreement with D2N2 which sets out the substantive role played by N2 at 
each stage of the process 
 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

2.1 While the Growth Deal just announced focuses on specific projects (and 
freedoms and flexibilities) within the gift of Central Government, the ESIF 
provides a framework for the investment of EU funding (largely ERDF and 
ESF, but also EAFRD and ancillary programmes).  Ensuring the right 
framework for investment in N2 authority areas is therefore critical.  Until 
recently there had been debate around w
[...]
ture site development including green infrastructure (hectares) 67 

ESF Indicators Target 

Total number of participants (a. + b. + c.) 38,289  

a. Number of unemployed (including long-term unemployed) participants. 13,783  

b. Number of inactive participants. 9,956  

c. Number of employed (including self-employed) participants. 14,550  

Number of participants aged 15-24. 7,657  

 
ESIF PRINCIPLE 

“The D2N2 EU SIS will; 

a. cover the whole of the D2N2 area 

b. deliver the D2N2 Growth Plan 2013-2023 

c. promote  

i. flexibility, speed, delivery focus and efficiency in deploying funds 

ii. a blend of collaborative, LEP wide and more local approaches to deliver 

better outcomes  

iii. an active role for D2N2  in the management of the programme once 

launched, particularly in commissioning, decision-making and overseeing the 

performance of the management authority.” 

 
PURPOSE OF THE ANNUAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
To be a multi-year, annually refreshed, plan that sets out in sharper focus what the D2N2 LEP 
wishes to purchase with its ESIF funds and when. 
 
CONTENT OF THE ANNUAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
From the ESIF Strategy “The Annual Implementation Plan will be a Single LEP-wide Delivery 
Programme for the D2N2 allocation of ESIF funds. It will set out a medium term programme of 
activity and will be refreshed annually, It will be developed by the LEP and will be reported to the 

Page 35



D2N2 ESIF Programme Board and D2N2 Board for sign off. The content of the Implementation 
Plan will be subject to guidance, but it is anticipated that it will set out; 

o The key activities and outputs that the LEP wishes to see funded through its ESIF 
allocation and a schedule of commissioning, open call, opt-in and other approaches 
by which those activities and outputs will be procured,  

o The operational detail of the LEPs governance structure,  

o investment selection approach and criteria 

o expectations on additionality and value for money and how potent
[...]
ommon Agricultural Policy, up to £138 million is to be made available in England in the 
period 2014-20 to support LEADER programmes. 

b) LEADER [‘Liaison Entre Actions de Développement de l'ÉconomieRurale’ or ‘links between 
the rural economy and development actions’] aims to support economic growth and job 
creation in rural communities.  Programmes are expected to be cross-sector but with a focus 
on: 
 

a. The promotion of increased farming and forestry productivity 
b. Support for micro and small businesses and farm diversification 
c. Support for rural tourism 
d. Provision of rural services, including broadband and 
e. Support for cultural and heritage activity 

 
c) In Nottinghamshire, two LEADER programmes are being developed for the 2014-20 

programme period.  There will be significant competition nationally, with up to 86 programmes 
being developed. 

d) Preparatory funding of approximately £60,000 has been secured to support the development 
of the two Nottinghamshire programmes. Final bids in the form of ‘Local Development 
Strategies’ have to be submitted to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(Defra) by the 5th September, with successful programmes expected to go live in January 
2015. 

e) N2 Economic Prosperity Committee support for the two programmes is requested. 
 

Exempt information: None. 

Recommendation(s): 

The Economic Prosperity Committee agrees to: 
 
a) support the submission of two LEADER Local Development Strategies for North and South 

Nottinghamshire; 
b) receive a further update on the outcome of the submissions and development of project 

pipelines in the autumn of 2014. 
 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:Matthew.lockley@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:mandy.ramm@nottscc.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1 This report is brought to the N2 Economic Prosperity Committee 
alongside other items on EU funds that affect the Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire area. 
 

1.2 Whilst not a formal re
[...]
ital  

Authorities affected: All Nottinghamshire local 
authorities 

Date of consultation  
with relevant authorities: Notts. Chief 
Executives – 11 July 2014 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/constituent authorities):  
 
This report proposes a number of practical steps to aid the smooth running of the EPC and to 
ensure that its business is well organised, inclusive and purposeful. 
 

Exempt information: None 

Recommendation(s):  

 
It is recommended that the Economic Prosperity Committee agrees to: 
 

(i)  structure future meetings as outlined in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5; 
(ii)  recommend to D2N2 the inclusion of a District/Borough representative on the 

Employment and Skills Commission;  
(iii)  nominate a District/Borough representative to the Nottingham Growth Board and to 

Nottinghamshire Business Engagement Group;  
(iv)  invite business representatives (and other relevant stakeholders) to attend meetings of 

the Committee as and when appropriate to the business before the Committee.   
      

 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To improve the administration of the EPC and maximise its impact. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1  At the meeting of the Economic Prosperity Committee on 16 May 2014, Leaders 

asked for a review of the management arrangements of the Committee with a 
particular focus on:- 

 

 setting and agreeing agendas 

 horizon scanning for upcoming issues and ensuring they are allocated to 
future meetings so members knew when key future issues would be 
discussed 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

mailto:John.robinson@gedling.gov.uk


 

 developing an agreed work programme which tracked and implemented 
Committee decisions with clear responsibilities 

 building in updates to the Committee for other groups. 
 
2.2  As reported to the last Committee, the regular meetings of Nottinghamshire Chief 

Executives have been re-scheduled to fall three weeks before meetings of the 
EPC. This wi

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
THE CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 25 July 2014 from 11.17 am - 
12.42 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Baron 
Councillor Roger Blaney 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor John N Clarke 
Mayor Tony Egginton (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Simon Greaves 
Councillor Pat Lally 
Councillor Alan Rhodes 
 

Councillor Milan Radulovic MBE 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mick Burrows - Chief Executive, Nottinghamshire County Council  
Glen O’Connell - Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Nottingham 

City Council 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive, Nottingham City Council 
Allen Graham - Chief Executive, Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Chris Henning - Director of Economic Development, Nottingham City 

Council 
Liz Jones - Head of Policy, Nottingham City Council 
Rav Kalsi - Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
Mark Kimberley - Corp`orate Director, Gedling Borough Council 
Mark Ladyman - Director of Community Services, Bassetlaw District Council 
Andrew Muter - Chief Executive, Newark and Sherwood District Council  
David Ralph - Chief Executive, D2N2 
Michael Robinson - Head of Regeneration, Leisure and Marketing, Mansfield 

District Council 
James Schrodel - Policy Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Trevor Watson - Service Director of Economy, Ashfield District Council 
 
17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Milan Radulovic – non Council business 
 
18  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

2 

19  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
20  ECONOMIC PROSPERITY COMMITTEE - SCRUTINY 

 
The Committee considered the report of Glen O’Connell, Secretary to the Committee, 
on the Committee’s protocol for the operation of Overview and Scrutiny 
Arrangements for the work of the Committee, including call-in procedures. It is 
proposed to only apply call-in procedures in relation to decisions of the Committee if 
more than one Council decides to do so. 
 
RESOLVED to note the protocol for scrutiny arrangements, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
A protocol is required in the event that an executive decision of the Committee is 
called-in. A procedure would be required to efficiently manage the call-in process, 
ensuring the unnecessary duplication of scrutiny decisions across constituent 
authorities. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
No other options have been considered. For the efficient and transparent conduct of 
the Committee’s business clarity is required about call-in arrangements. 
 
21  GROWTH DEAL OUTCOME 

 
David Ralph, Chief Executive of D2N2 presented the item on the outcomes of the 
D2N2’s local Growth Deal following Government announcements made on 7 July 
2014, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) subject to the satisfactory negotiation of a series of freedoms and flexibilities 

with Government departments, D2N2 has secured £173.4 million from the 
Local Growth Fund to support economic growth in the area, with £31.6 million 
of new funding confirmed for 2015/16 and £69.5 million for 2016/17 to 2021. 
This funding includes an indicative award of a further £30.4 million for projects 
starting in 2016 and beyond and £42.8 million funding which the Government 
has previously committed as part of Local Growth funding to the area; 

 
(c) by 2021 the Local Growth Deal will deliver at least 18,000 jobs, allow 8,000 

homes to be built and support over 147,000 learners. The key projects directly 
relevant to Nottingham and Nottinghamshire are: the Southern Growth 
Corridor, Gedling Access Road, A57/A60 Worksop, Bioscience Expansion, 
Nottingham skills hub, Nottingham Broadmarsh / Southern Gateway, Newark 
Southern Link Road, Vision University Centre in Mansfield, Harworth Access 
Road and D2N2 Sustainable Travel Programme; 

 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

3 

(d) the Government also confirmed support to the D2N2 Growth hub (£525,000) 
and the Superfast Broadband scheme by providing D2N2 with the flexibility to 
reallocate underspends to enhance the delivery of broadband projects; 

 
(e) the onus is on local authorities to deliver projects following the release of 

funding in April 2015, so mobilisation is crucial at this stage. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, the following information 
was provided: 
 
(f) further clarity is sought from Government ministers to establish the submission 

deadline for 2016/17 and beyond as there are conflicting reports. D2N2 are 
working to reports that the 2016/17 submission date is March 2015 which 
would leave 6 months to identify “stellar” projects and a manageable 
framework to avoid the time constraints and issues faced with the last 
submission. There have been other reports, voiced by Councillor Neil Clarke, 
that projects for 2016/17 will be considered in the next two months; 

 
(g) prior to identifying “stellar” projects for 2016/17 and committing valuable local 

resources, Chief Executives and Leaders of all constituent authorities would 
benefit from seeing the criteria for the reorganisation of the Strategic 
Economic Plan submitted in March 2014, including who made the decision to 
reprioritise the submission; 

 
(h) in terms of the submission of projects for 2016/17, the list would need to be 

reprioritised and refreshed so that the weaker schemes are replaced with 
higher quality projects. Any future submissions will need to better reflect the 
composition of Nottinghamshire County and District areas. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) request D2N2 to circulate to the chief executives and leaders of the 

constituent authorities:  
 

(a) the criteria on how the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) was 
reorganised and prioritised following submission from the 
Committee, who made the decision to reprioritise the submission 
and on what authority the reorganisation was made; 

 
(b) confirmation that previous schemes were not dead from their 

perspective; 
 
(c) a clear process for the next round of bidding; 
 
(d) establish the date for the submission of the SEP for 2016/17 and 

report back to the Committee; 
 
(e) minutes of previous and ongoing D2N2 Board minutes. 

 
 
  



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

4 

Reasons for decisions: 
 
The Economic Prosperity Committee forms a key pillar of D2N2’s governance 
arrangements and disclosure of the background to Local Growth Deal outcomes 
enables the Committee to better understand the implications for the funding of 
projects. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
No other options were considered. Further rounds of Local Growth Funding are 
expected and there may be opportunities to accelerate delivery if underspends occur 
elsewhere. 
 
22  EU FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
22a EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUNDS: ANNUAL 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
 

Chris Henning, Director of Economic Development at Nottingham City Council, 
presented the item highlighting the European Structural Investment Fund’s (ESIF) 
Annual Implementation Plan, setting out a medium term programme of activity for the 
D2N2 allocation of ESIF. The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) the purpose of the Annual Implementation Plan is to be a multi-year, annually 

refreshed, plan that sets out in sharper focus what the D2N2 LEP wishes to 
purchase with its ESIF and when; 

 
(b) the ESIF set out a medium term programme of activity which is developed by 

the LEP reported periodically to the D2N2 ESIF Programme Board and, finally, 
to the D2N2 Board to sign off. The Annual Implementation Plan will need to be 
submitted to Government by the end of October 2014; 

 
(c) it is anticipated that the ESIF will not only set out key activities and outputs 

that the LEP wishes to see funded through its allocation, but also a schedule 
of commissioning, open call, opt-in and other approaches by which those 
activities and outputs will be procured. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) agree the establishment of an officer sub-group of the EPC to draw up 

recommendations on the ESIF implementation plan for the EPC sign off 
by written procedures before 11 September 2014 D2N2 Board; 

 
(2) authorise D2N2 Board members to present this at the Board as the 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire position to fellow D2N2 Board 
members; 

 
(3) authorise an officer sub-group to focus on the identification and 

prioritisation of potential projects to be put forward for ESIF resources 
and thereafter the development of agreed priority projects; 

 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

5 

(4) agree liaison via LEPOG, with D2N2, to ensure a clear understanding of 
critical success factors to give projects the greatest change of success; 

 
(5) to agree the principle that commissioning is more effective if done closer 

to the (local) point of delivery – however, there may be occasions when 
economies of scale (in commissioning, management or delivery) mean 
that commissioning at D2N2-level is more appropriate; 

 
(6) agree that D2N2 officers should set out a rationale for why they believe 

specific activities (within each of the 19 key activities) should be 
commissioned on a LEP-wide basis; 

 
(7) agree that the Economic Prosperity Committee (through the LEP Board) 

should push for a specific agreement with D2N2 which sets out the 
substantive role played by N2 at each stage of the process. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
The Annual Implementation Plan needs to be submitted to Government at the end of 
October 2014 and the Committee will need to be in a position to both shape and 
respond to a consultation document to be issued in July 2014 by D2N2. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
No other options have been considered. It is considered important to shape the 
Implementation Plan to enable priority projects that deliver both jobs and growth to 
the N2 area to be delivered through the programme. 
 
 
22b NOTTINGHAM SUSTAINABLE URBAN DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
Chris Henning, Director of Economic Development at Nottingham City Council, 
presented the item on the Nottingham Sustainable Urban Development Plan for 
members’ information.  
 
RESOLVED to note the Nottingham Sustainable Urban Development Plan. 
 
22c  LEADER RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES 2014 - 20 

 
Mick Burrows, Chief Executive of Nottinghamshire County Council, presented the 
item on the LEADER rural development programmes for 2014-20, highlighting the 
following information: 
 
(a) as part of the European Commission’s approach to funding rural development 

through the Common Agricultural Policy, £138 million is to be made available 
in England from 2014-20 to support Liaison Entre Actions de Développement 
de l’Économie Rurale (LEADER) which will support economic growth and job 
creation in rural communities; 

 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

6 

(b) in Nottinghamshire, two LEADER programmes are being developed for the 
2014-20 programme period but face competition with up to 86 programmes 
being developed nationally; 

 
(c) preparatory funding of approximately £60,000 has been secured to support the 

development of the two Nottinghamshire programmes with a submission 
deadline of 5 September 2014. Successful programmes are expected to go 
live in January 2015; 

 
(d) the first of the two programmes being developed build on the existing North 

Nottinghamshire programme, but is extended to include rural parts of 
Mansfield. If successful, the programme can expect to receive funding of 
between £1.77 million and £2.4 million. The second programme area covers 
eligible rural parts of Gedling and Rushcliffe, including Bingham and larger 
settlements such as Keyworth, Cotgrave, Ravenshead and Burton Joyce. This 
programme has a value between £1.47 million and £1.92 million. Allocations 
are based on population coverage. 

 
Councillor Pat Lally queried the non-inclusions of rural areas in Broxtowe in the 
relevant programme area. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) support the submission of the two LEADER Local Development 

Strategies for North and South Nottinghamshire, subject to the inclusion 
of references to Broxtowe’s rural areas; 

 
(2) receive a further update on the outcome of the submissions and 

development of projects pipelines in the autumn of 2014. 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
Whilst not a formal requirement of the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (Defra), support from the Economic Prosperity Committee for the submissions 
and programme development will be an important factor in their success. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
The option to do nothing was considered. This option was discounted as Defra 
encourages applications from existing and new areas in an attempt to secure wider 
LEADER coverage for the 2014-20 programme period. 
 
23  N2 STRATEGY 

 
Andrew Muter, Chief Executive of Newark and Sherwood District Council delivered a 
presentation, identifying growth hubs for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, 
highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) in order to highlight growth hubs for the N2 area, the Committee would need to 

establish the following: what concentration of business do we have, what is 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

7 

growing and will continue to grow, what specialisms do we have in particular 
locations and how do they compare with D2N2 sector priorities; 

 
(b) background research into growth hubs included Nottingham Trent University 

research based on the Business Register and Employment Survey (BRES) 
2012. The research identified that 14.8% of N2 employment was based on life 
sciences and health and social care, with a local concentration in Ashfield, 
Broxtowe and Rushcliffe. 7.6% of N2 employment is based on the visitor 
economy with a concentration in Newark and Sherwood and Rushcliffe; 

 
(c) within the N2 area, Ashfield’s areas of economic focus include the 

manufacture of air and related spacecraft, the construction of roads and other 
civil engineering projects and freight transport (by road). Bassetlaw’s sector 
details include an economic focus on freight transport and the operation of 
warehousing / storage facilities. Broxtowe specialises in the manufacture of 
bread, fresh pastry goods and the manufacture of pharmaceutical 
preparations; 

 
(d) Gedling has a focus on electrical installation (construction), postal activities 

and passenger land transport. Mansfield’s economic focus is on the 
construction of domestic building whereas Newark and Sherwood has an 
economic focus on the manufacture of fresh pastry goods and holiday centres 
/ villages. Nottingham’s economic focus is on hospital activities, the production 
of meat and poultry and the construction of roads / motorways. Rushcliffe’s 
area of economic focus centres on freight transport (by road), event catering 
and the operation of sport facilities; 

 
(e) each constituent authority will need to establish whether the specific sector 

priorities are accurate and a growth priority or decide whether there are more 
specific location priorities. If there are smaller, less visible growth priorities 
constituent authorities would need to establish how they would justify including 
them as an overall growth priority. All feedback on growth priorities will need to 
be submitted by 5 September 2014 to the Chief Executive’s Office at Newark 
and Sherwood District Council in advance of the Committee meeting on 26 
September 2014 where agreement will be sought on geographically specific 
growth sector priorities. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank Andrew Muter for the informative presentation and note its 

content; 
 
(2) action all constituent authority members to establish whether the 

specific sector priorities are accurate and represent a growth priority or 
decide whether more specific location priorities exist by 5 September 
2014; 

 
(3) consider a report by Newark and Sherwood District Council on 

geographically specific growth sector priorities at the Committee 
meeting on 26 September 2014.  

 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

8 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
By establishing the concentration and location of sector priorities, the Committee will 
be better placed to agree a series of strategic sectoral and geographic priorities. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
No other options were considered.  
  
24  MANAGING THE BUSINESS OF THE ECONOMIC PROSPERITY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Mick Burrows, Chief Executive of Nottinghamshire County Council, presented the 
report proposing a number of practical steps to aid the smooth running of the 
Committee and to ensure that its business is well organised.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) to structure future meetings around the consideration of a strategic 

theme, including oversight of key projects and initiatives within that 
theme and feedback from and into D2N2; 

 
(2) devote the first part of Committee business to one of the following 

thematic areas: 
 

 Employment and skills; 

 Business growth; 

 Place marketing;  

 Infrastructure and assets; 
 
(3) devote the second part of each meeting to include a small number of 

standing items, including regular updates on Growth Deal projects, 
European Structural Infrastructure Funding and a six-monthly 
performance report on the state of the economy;   

 
(4) recommend to D2N2 the inclusion of a District/Borough representative 

on the Employment and Skills Commission; 
 
(5) nominate a District/Borough representative to the Nottingham Growth 

Board and to Nottinghamshire Business Engagement Group; 
 
(6) invite business representatives, including other relevant stakeholders, to 

attend meetings of the Committee as and when appropriate to the 
business before the Committee. 

 
Reasons for the decisions: 
 
To improve the administration of the Economic Prosperity Committee and maximise 
its impact. 
 
 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 25.07.14 

9 

Other options considered: 
 
To do nothing. This option is discounted as it is not in the best interests of the 
Committee. 
 
25  BROADBAND - D2N2 GROWTH DEAL 

 
Mick Burrows, Chief Executive of Nottinghamshire County Council, presented the 
report outlining the Government’s Superfast Extension Programme (SEP), aiming to 
extend the reach of fibre broadband coverage across Nottingham City and 
Nottingham County beyond 95%. 
 
RESOLVED to note the recent publication of the Growth Deal and the specific 
signals of the Government’s intention to: 
 
(1) provide the flexibility for D2N2 LEP to reallocate underspends on other 

projects in 2015-16 to enhance delivery of the D2N2 broadband projects 
amounting to £4.8 million, retaining the overall allocation to projects 
which have slipped; 

 
(2) provide further funding up to £4.8 million to ensure that the additional 

superfast broadband is delivered in the event that there are no 
underspends of Local Growth Fund in 2015-16. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
The Superfast Extension Programme is positive news for Nottinghamshire and will 
help achieve the ambition of providing as much fibre-based broadband as possible 
across the region. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
To do nothing. This option was discounted in light of the Government’s stated 
intention to allocate the mandatory full match funding allocation to the SEP through 
Local Growth Funds. 
 


